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Introduction

• Cadonilimab is a first-in-class bi-specific antibody targeting PD-1 and CTLA-4. Cadonilimab 
monotherapy has been approved by China’s NMPA, for use in advanced cervical cancer at second or 
later lines, regardless of PD-L1 status.

• Pembrolizumab combined with platinum-based chemotherapy ± bevacizumab is currently the first-
line standard of care for persistent, recurrent, or metastatic cervical cancer patients with PD-L1 
expression positive (CPS≥1)[1][2].

• A phase II study (COMPASSION-13) showed impressive efficacy of cadonilimab combined with 
chemotherapy ± bevacizumab in the first-line treatment of cervical cancer[3][4] :

 The ORR was around 80%, and was 75% even in PD-L1 negative patients. 

 The 1-year OS rate was over 80%.

• This Phase III study (COMPASSION-16) evaluate the efficacy and safety of cadonilimab in 1L 
treatment for cervical cancer.

[1]Tewari KS, Sill MW, et al. N Engl J Med. 2014;370(8):734-743.
[2]Bradley J. Monk et al. JCO 41, 5505-5511(2023).
[3]Jing Wang et al., JCO 40, 106-106(2022).
[4]Lou H, Cai H, et al. Clin Cancer Res. 2024;30(8):1501-1508. 
NMPA:National Medical Products Administration; CPS: Combined Positive Score
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Study Design

Stratification factors:

• Use of Bevacizumab (Yes vs No)

• Prior CCRT(Yes vs No)

Primary Endpoints：
• PFS assessed by BICR according to RECIST v1.1

• OS

Second Endpoints：
PFS assessed by INV, ORR, DoR, DCR, TTR, Safety

1:1

Key eligibility Criteria

• Persistent, recurrent, or 

metastatic cervical cancer 

• Histologically types 

include squamous cell 

carcinoma, 

adenocarcinoma, or 

adenosquamous carcinoma. 

• No prior systemic therapy. 

• ECOG PS 0-1.

Cadonilimab Group(n=222)

Cadonilimab 10mg/kg+Paclitaxel 

175mg/m2+Cisplatin 50mg/m2 or 

Carboplatin AUC4-5±Bevacizumab 

15mg/kg，q3w×6 

Placebo Group(n=223)

Placebo+Paclitaxel 

175mg/m2+Cisplatin 50mg/m2 or 

Carboplatin AUC4-5 ±Bevacizumab 

15mg/kg，q3w×6 

Maintenance therapy

Cadonilimab 10mg/kg 

±Bevacizumab 

15mg/kg，q3w

Maintenance therapy

Placebo±Bevacizumab 

15mg/kg，q3w

 Treatment continued

until 

• disease progression

• unacceptable toxicity

• cadonilimab/placebo 

treatment for 2 years. 

 Safety and survival 

follow-up are performed 

after the end of 

treatment.

R

• Randomized, placebo-controlled, multicenter, double-blind, phase III trial
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Statistical Analyses

• Estimated sample size:

 440 patients
 Assuming HR=0.68,overall α=0.25%(one-sided), power=80% for PFS

 Assuming HR=0.70,overall α=2.25%(one-sided), power=84.9% for OS

• Interim analysis:

• Analysis methods:

 A stratified log-rank test was used to compare PFS/OS between treatment groups 

 PFS/OS were estimated using the Kaplan-Meier method and HRs were through a stratified regression model

2.5% alpha

(1-sided)

0.25%

PFS

2.25%

OSpass to OS 

if PFS is significant


PFS IA

p<0.0001(1-sided) 
OS IA

p=0.0011(1-sided)

IA* Events DCO# Date P-value boundary(1-sided)

PFS IA 261 September 04,2023 0.0005

OS IA 193 April 30,2024 0.0060

*IA: Interim Analysis
#DCO:  Data cut-off

Dual primary endpoints
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Patient disposition
623 patients entered screening

445 randomly assigned

178 excluded

• 140 did not meet inclusion criteria

• 30 withdrew consent  

• 8 other reasons

222 assigned to the cadonilimab group and 

received allocated intervention

223 assigned to the placebo group and received 

allocated intervention

18 completed all trial agents 

158 discontinued all trial agents 

• 21 adverse events 

• 88 radiographic progression 

• 1 symptomatic deterioration 

without radiographic evidence

• 7 physician decision 

• 27 subject request 

• 14 death

5 completed all trial agents 

187 discontinued all trial agents 

• 4 adverse events 

• 138 radiographic progression 

• 6 symptomatic deterioration 

without radiographic evidence 

• 3 physician decision

• 1 protocol deviation

• 24 subject request 

• 1 lost to follow-up

• 10 death

As DCO of OS interim 

analysis (Apr 30, 2024), 

median follow-up was 25.63 

months (95%CI 25.26-26.48) 

46 continued to receive ≥1 trial agent 31 continued to receive ≥1 trial agent



IGCS | 2024 Annual Global Meeting Xiaohua Wu, MD, PhD

Baseline characteristics
Cadonilimab

(N = 222)

Placebo

(N = 223)

Age, median (range) 55.9(23,75) 55.6(23,75)

ECOG PS 1, n(%) 151 (68.0) 136 (61.0)

Squamous Cell Carcinoma, n(%) 182 (82.0) 188 (84.3)

FIGO Stage at initial diagnosis, n (%)

I 47 (21.2) 40 (17.9)

II 43 (19.4) 54 (24.2)

IIIA 3 ( 1.4) 3 ( 1.3)

IIIB 17 ( 7.7) 17 ( 7.6)

IIIC 60 (27.0) 62 (27.8)

IVA 2 ( 0.9) 3 ( 1.3)

IVB 50 (22.5) 42 (18.8)

Unknown 0 2 ( 0.9)

Prior CCRT, n(%) 107 (48.2) 108 (48.4)

Cisplatin, n(%) 92 (41.4) 100 (44.8)

Bevacizumab Administration, n (%) 133 (59.9) 132 (59.2)

Tumor Burden,Median(range) (mm) 47(10,284) 42.5(11,213)

Cadonilimab

(N = 222)

Placebo

(N = 223)

Metastasis Status, n (%)

Yes 168 (75.7) 155 (69.5)

No 54 (24.3) 68 (30.5)

Common Sites of Metastasis, n (%)

Lymph Nodes 87 (39.2) 83 (37.2)

Lung 72 (32.4) 71 (31.8)

Bone 28 (12.6) 28 (12.6)

Liver 21 ( 9.5) 20 ( 9.0)

Other 32 (14.4) 30 (13.5)

PD-L1 Expression, n (%)

CPS<1 62 (27.9) 54 (24.2)

CPS 1 - <10 64 (28.8) 68 (30.5)

CPS>=10 91 (41.0) 89 (39.9)

Unknown 5 ( 2.3) 12 ( 5.4)
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Primary endpoint: PFS by BICR in ITT

No, at risk(Events)

Cadonilimab

Placebo

Cadonilimab

Placebo

Time(Months)

Median PFS
Cadonilimab

(n=222)

Placebo

(n=223)

Events, n(%) 117 (52.7) 144 (64.6)

mPFS(95%CI), months 12.7 (11.6, 16.1) 8.1 (7.7, 9.6)

stgratified HR (95%CI),p value 0.62(0.49,0.80), p＜0.0001

DCO:2023-9-4

median follow up:17.87 months

12mon rate
51.1%
35.0%
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Primary endpoint: OS in ITT
Median OS

Cadonilimab

(n=222)

Placebo

(n=223)

Events, n(%) 86 (38.7) 107 (48.0)

mOS(95%CI), months NR* (27.0, NR) 22.8 (17.6, 29.0)

stratified HR (95%CI),p value 0.64 (0.48, 0.86), p=0.0011

DCO:2024-4-30

median follow up: 25.63 months

12mon rate
83.1%
73.7%

24mon rate
62.6%
48.4%

*NR: Not reached
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PFS by BICR in ITT update
Median PFS

Cadonilimab

(n=222)

Placebo

(n=223)

Events, n(%) 126 (56.8) 157 (70.4)

mPFS(95%CI), months 13.3 (11.6, 17.1) 8.2 (7.7, 9.6)

HR (95%CI) 0.62(0.49,0.79)

DCO:2024-4-30

median follow up: 25.63 months

12mon rate
51.7%
35.5%

24mon rate
36.1%
20.5%



IGCS | 2024 Annual Global Meeting Xiaohua Wu, MD, PhD

PFS subgroup analysis

DCO: 2024-4-30

The hazard ratio and 95% CI are derived from unstratified Cox regression model.



IGCS | 2024 Annual Global Meeting Xiaohua Wu, MD, PhD

OS subgroup analysis

DCO: 2024-4-30

The hazard ratio and 95% CI are derived from unstratified Cox regression model.
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Tumor response assessed by BICR
Cadonilimab

(N = 222)

Placebo

(N = 223)

ORR (CR+PR)，%

（95%CI）
82.9

(77.3, 87.6)

68.6

(62.1, 74.6)

DCR(CR+PR+SD), %

(95% CI)
93.7

(89.6, 96.5)

91.9

(87.5, 95.1)

Best Overall Response, n (%)

Complete Response (CR) 79 (35.6) 51 (22.9)

Partial Response (PR) 105 (47.3) 102 (45.7)

Stable Disease (SD) 24 (10.8) 52 (23.3)

Progressive Disease (PD) 4 ( 1.8) 11 ( 4.9)

DoR，median month (95% CI) 13.2 (10.5,18.7) 8.2 (6.6,11.7)

*16 patients did not have any post-baseline imaging assessment. 1 patient did not have any 

evaluable lesion per BICR.
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Summary of safety

TEAE
Cadonilimab

(N = 226)*

Placebo

(N = 219)

Any Grade, n(%) 225 (99.6) 219 (100)

≥Grade 3, n (%) 193 (85.4) 176 (80.4)

SAE, n (%) 126 (55.8) 74 (33.8)

Led to discontinuation of any trial agent, n (%) 63 (27.9) 23 (10.5)

Led to Death, n (%) 12 (5.3) 7 ( 3.2)

irAE 103 (45.6) 15 ( 6.8)

≥Grade 3 irAE, n (%) 22 ( 9.7) 2 ( 0.9)

*Due to protocol deviations, 4 patients in the control group were 
administered cadonilimab and were classified into the cadonilimab group 
during the safety analysis.

Drug Exposure Cycle(median): Cadonilimab vs Placebo

• Cadonilimab/Placebo:  15.02 vs 12.33
• Carboplatin:  6.26 vs 6.14
• Cisplatin: 6.14 vs 6.10
• Paclitaxel: 6.19 vs 6.10
• Bevacizumab: 17.29 vs 14.38 
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Most common (≥20% of patients) TEAEs
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21.0 

25.0 

25.0 

22.0 

12.0 

30.0 

37.0 

40.6

41.0 

65.8 

74.0 

74.4 

4.6 

0.5 

2.3 

0.9 

0.9 

0.9 

0.9 

5.0 

0.9 

12.3 

46.1 

36.1 

25.6 

20.8 

20.8 

22.6 

24.8 

25.7 

26.1 

26.1 

26.1 

26.5 

26.5 

29.2 

31.9 

33.2 

39.8 

39.8 

41.2 

43.8 

60.6 

66.8 

68.1 

6.2 

0.4 

3.1 

2.7 

1.3 

2.2 

2.2 

1.3 

0.9 

5.8 

0.9 

0.9 

0.9 

14.2 

40.7 

28.3 

16.8 

-80.0-60.0-40.0-20.00.020.040.060.080.0

(100.0) (80.0) (60.0) (40.0) (20.0) 0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0 100.0

Hypokalaemia

Pyrexia

Constipation

Rash

Proteinuria

Alanine aminotransferase increased

Aspartate aminotransferase increased

Weight decreased

COVID-19

Hypoaesthesia

Urinary tract infection

Decreased appetite

Hypothyroidism

Vomiting

Alopecia

Platelet count decreased

Nausea

Neutrophil count decreased

White blood cell count decreased

Anaemia

≥Grade 3(Placebo)

ALL Grade(Placebo)

≥Grade 3(Cadonilimab)

ALL Grade(Cadonilimab)
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irAE in Cadonilimab group

* All irAEs have undergone a secondary adjudication process by the sponsor. 
irAE: Immune-related Adverse Event

Cadonilimab Group(N=226) Placebo Group(N=219)

Any grade Grade 3-5 Any grade Grade 3-5

All events 103 (45.6) 22 (9.7) 15 (6.8) 2 (0.9)

Hypothyroidism 61 (27.0) 1 (0.4) 5 (2.3) 0

Hyperthyroidism 33 (14.6) 1 (0.4) 0 0

Thyroiditis 8 (3.5) 0 2 (0.9) 0

Rash 6 (2.7) 1 (0.4) 1 (0.5) 0

Immune-mediated thyroiditis 5 (2.2) 1 (0.4) 0 0

Adrenal insufficiency 5 (2.2) 0 0 0

Hypopituitarism 3 (1.3) 2 (0.9) 1 (0.5) 0

Hyperglycemia 3 (1.3) 1 (0.4) 0 0

Drug eruption 3 (1.3) 1 (0.4) 0 0

Blood thyroid stimulating hormone 

increased
3 (1.3) 0 2 (0.9) 0

Secondary hyperthyroidism 3 (1.3) 0 1 (0.5) 0
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Conclusions

• Cadonilimab significantly prolonged both PFS and OS in the first-line cervical cancer 

population.
 Median PFS was 12.7 vs 8.1 months, HR 0.62 (95% CI 0.49-0.80, p<0.0001).

 Median OS was not reached vs 22.8 months, HR 0.64 (95% CI 0.48-0.86, p=0.0011).

• Benefit of cadonilimab was consistent across all prespecified subgroups, regardless of  

the use of bevacizumab or PD-L1 status.
 In the population without bevacizumab, cadonilimab reduced the risk of death by 50% (HR 0.50).

 In the CPS < 1 population, cadonilimab reduced the risk of death by 23% (HR 0.77).

• The safety of cadonilimab in combination with chemotherapy ± bevacizumab was 

manageable. No new signals were identified.

• Cadonilimab in combination with chemotherapy ± bevacizumab may be a new 

standard treatment option for the ITT population in first-line cervical cancer.
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